PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Jose Garcia | 03/27/2009 |
| Louis U. Spellman | 03/27/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Capitol Aggregates, Ltd. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 11551 Nacogdoches Road | |
| City: | San Antonio | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 78217 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12357256 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-554-5363

Email: ipdocket@coxsmith.com
Correspondent Name: Matthew M. Jennings
Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27130.22

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew M. Jennings

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022491 FRAME: 0638 OF \$40.00 1235/256

500824206

source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022491 FRAME: 0639 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, JOSE GARCIA, a citizen of the United States residing at 223 Greenhill Pass,

San Antonio, Texas 78213, and LOUIS U. SPELLMAN, a citizen of the United States residing at 25

Troon Drive, Lakeway, Texas 78738 (hereafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain

new and useful improvements in CEMENTITIOUS COMPOSITIONS HAVING COARSE

GROUND BLAST FURNACE SLAG AND METHODS OF MAKING AND USING THE SAME

for which we have executed a U.S. Utility Patent Application, Serial No. 12/357,256 filed on

January 21, 2009; and

WHEREAS, CAPITOL AGGREGATES, LTD. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Texas limited partnership

having its main place of business at 11551 Nacogdoches Road, San Antonio, Texas 78217, is entitled, by

virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right,

title and interest in, to and under the said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to each of us in hand

paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the

said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said utility patent

application and all divisionals, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all rights of

priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all

reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been

or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States,

and Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the

United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the

Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the

United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for

2491190v.1

PATENT

REEL: 022491 FRAME: 0640

We HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereur | nto set my hand and seal this | day of |
|---|--|-------------|
| MARCM, 2009. | Jan Sancio | |
| | JOSE GARCIA/ | |
| STATE OF TEXAS § 8 | | |
| COUNTY OF BEXAR § | | |
| On this 2 7 day of Mother State and County aforesaid, personally app that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing act and deed. | | person of |
| | M. Vain Wurt | _ |
| GLORIA WEYEL Notary Public State of Texas My Comm. Exp. 07-08-2012 | Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: | <u></u> |

2

| IN TESTIMONY WHER | EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this27. | A day of |
|---|---|--------------------|
| March, 2009. | $\int \int $ | |
| | Weil Mellow | |
| | LOVIS U. SPELLMAN | |
| | | |
| STATE OF TEXAS § | , | |
| COUNTY OF § | | |
| | ay of <u>March</u> , 2009, before me, a Notar | |
| | personally appeared LOUIS U. SPELLMAN, know | |
| - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknow | ledged the same to |
| be his free act and deed. | MA |) |
| ? \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | & L. Voria W. | uy ! |
| GLORIA WEYEL | Notary Public, State of Texas | 1 |
| Notary Public State of Texas | My Commission Expires: 07-0 | 1847017 |
| Mv Comm. Exp. 07-08-2012 | <u> </u> | |

RECORDED: 04/01/2009